the Professional/Teacher Retirement Plan using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what
the School Division’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (5.75%) or one percentage
point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1.00% Current 1.00%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

School Division’s Proportionate Share

of the Net Pension Liability for the

VRS Teacher Retirement Plan 147,606,156$   79,451,953$   26,635,830$

COUNTY OF YORK, VIRGINIA
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2025

F-58

11. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Virginia Retirement System (Continued)

9. Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate (Continued)

In addition, the following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the Nonprofessional (non-
teacher) Retirement Plan  using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the net pension
liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower (5.75%) or one percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1.00% Current 1.00%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

School Division’s Net Pension

Liability (Asset) for the

Nonprofessional Plan 2,735,160$   (1,040,644)$   (4,213,298)$

10. Changes in Net Pension Liability – County Retirement Plan

Total Fiduciary Net

Pension Net Pension

Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balance – June 30, 2023  $   283,408,028  $   257,906,030  $   25,501,998

Changes for the fiscal year:

Service cost 6,661,716   -   6,661,716

Interest 19,070,018   -   19,070,018

Difference between expected

and actual experience
11,191,590   -   11,191,590

Contribution – employer -   6,922,030   (6,922,030)

Contribution – employee -   2,568,970   (2,568,970)

Net investment income (loss) -   24,898,782   (24,898,782)

Benefit payments   (15,101,905)   (15,101,905)   -

Administrative expenses -   (166,971)   166,971

Other changes -   5,047   (5,047)

Net Changes   21,821,419   19,125,953   2,695,466

Balance – June 30, 2024  $   305,229,447  $   277,031,983  $   28,197,464

COUNTY OF YORK, VIRGINIA
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2025

F-59

11. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Virginia Retirement System (Continued)

11. Changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset) – Nonprofessional (non-teacher) Retirement Plan

Total Fiduciary Net

Pension Net Pension

Liability Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balance – July 1, 2023  $   31,798,138  $   31,721,843  $   76,295

Changes for the fiscal year:

Service cost 607,971   -   607,971

Interest 2,133,120   -   2,133,120

Difference between expected

  and actual experience (153,221)   -   (153,221)

Contribution – employer -   353,907   (353,907)

Contribution – employee -   326,399   (326,399)

Net investment income (loss) -   3,047,303   (3,047,303)

Benefit payments   (1,608,668)   (1,608,668)   -

Administrative expenses -   (20,907)   20,907

Other changes -   (1,893)   1,893

Net Changes   979,202   2,096,141   (1,116,939)

Balance – June 30, 2024  $   32,777,340  $   33,817,984  $   (1,040,644)

12. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Teacher Retirement Plan

Detailed information about the VRS Teacher Retirement Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is
available in the separately issued VRS 2024 Annual Report. A copy of the 2024 VRS Annual
Report may be downloaded from the VRS website at varetire.org/pdf/publications/2024-
annual-report.pdf, or by writing to the System’s Chief Financial Officer at P.O. Box 2500,
Richmond, VA, 23218-2500.

13. Pension Plan Data

Information about the VRS Political Subdivision Retirement Plan is also available in the
separately issued VRS 2024 Annual Report.  A copy of the 2024 VRS Annual Report may be

[…]

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents
the net OPEB liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what
the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage
point lower (5.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.50%) than the current rate:

1.00% Current 1.00%

Decrease Discount Rate Increase

(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

Net OPEB Liability 9,741,888$   7,080,669$   4,847,158$

COUNTY OF YORK, VIRGINIA
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2025

F-96

12. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (Continued)

County and School Division OPEB Liability – Health and Dental Insurance (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates – The
following presents the net OPEB liability of the County, as well as what the net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using the healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point
lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

1.00% Healthcare 1.00%

Decrease Cost Trend Increase

Net OPEB Liability 4,307,875$   7,080,669$   10,432,224$

Changes in Net OPEB Asset – School Division

Total Fiduciary Net

OPEB Net OPEB

Liability Position Asset

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balance – June 30, 2024  $   6,070,825  $   11,530,736  $   (5,459,911)

Changes for the fiscal year:

Service cost   335,539   -   335,539

Interest   400,473   -   400,473

Contribution – employer   -   588,348   (588,348)

Net investment income (loss)   -   1,025,606   (1,025,606)

Benefit payments   (498,348)   (498,348)   -

Administrative expenses   -   (10,923)   10,923

Net Changes   237,664   1,104,683   (867,019)

Balance – June 30, 2024  $   6,308,489  $   12,635,419  $   (6,326,930)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the
net OPEB asset of the School Division, calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as
what the net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage
point lower (5.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.50%) than the current rate:

1.00% Current 1.00%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

Net OPEB Asset (5,944,910)$   (6,326,930)$   (6,685,706)$

COUNTY OF YORK, VIRGINIA
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2025